other money payable thereon in terms of the agreement(s), deed(s) and/ or any other 
facility documents executed/ to be executed by the Company with such banks, financial 
institutions, other lenders and investing agencies and trustees for the holder of debt 
instruments in respect of the said Loans, shall not at any time exceed Rs.25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Five Crores only); 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorised to negotiate, finalise 
and execute with the Banks, financial institutions, other lenders / investors and investing 
agencies and trustees for the holder of debt instrument or other securities, all such

[...]

economic events like the budget anticipated, the Company may borrow the funds in excess 

of the aggregate of the Comp
premium. Hence, it is proposed to increase the borrowing limits of the Company under 
Section 180 (1) (a) and Section 180(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 to Rs.25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) and Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores only) 
respectively, by passing the resolution proposed under item no. 7 & 8 as a special 
resolution(s).  

The Company shall endeavor to maintain a capital structure which would be consistent 
with its cash flows while optimizing the cost of capital.